That 1 (one) cell phone unit produced by Witness Abdee together 

with Child XXXXXXXXXXX committed theft with violence at the 

time mentioned above for Witness Abdee's cellphone to use 

himself, and for the cash Witness Abdee used it to buy cigarettes 

and tea drinks, and left money of Rp 14,000 (fourteen thousand 

rupiah), and at the time the Witness was secured the cellphone 

was being borrowed by Child XXXXXXXXXXX.  

10. That as a result of the incident, the Witness was traumatized, and 

wounds in several parts of the body, namely bruises on the left